pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
MAY 2 3 2018

Mr. Robert Rundle,
President/ CEO

SpiriTrust Lutheran

1050 Pennsylvania Avenue
York, Pennsylvania 17404

RE: SpiriTrust Lutheran the Village at Gettysburg
1075 Old Harrisburg Pike
Gettysburg, Pennsylvania 17325
Certificate: 344420

Dear Mr. Rundle:

As a result of the Department of Human Services’ annual licensing inspection on
April 5, 2018 of the above facility, the violations with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 (relating to
Persconal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary were
found.

All violations specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary must be
corrected by the dates specified on the License Inspection Summary and continued
compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 must be maintained.

In an effort to improve our licensing processes, the Bureau of Human Services
Licensing is soliciting feedback about your recent human services licensing inspection
experience. To participate in the online provider survey, faunch your web browser and
go to https:.//www.surveymonkey.com/r/BHSL Inspection.

The survey is brief and will only take about 5 minutes to complete. Your
participation in the survey is completely voluntary and all of your responses will be kept
confidential. The responses will be reviewed as part of an aggregate of provider
inspection responses. Thank you in advance for providing feedback.

Sincerely,

Jacqueline L. Rowe
Ditector

Enclosure
License Inspection Summary

Bureau of Human Services Licensing
€25 Forster Street, Room 631 | Harrisburg, PA 17105 | 717.783.3670 | F 717.783.5662 | www.dpw.stale.pa.us



VIOLATION REPORT
PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 85 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

Pagetol 5

PCH Heme: SPIRITRUST LUTHERAN THE VILLAGE AT GETTYSBURG

Licanss Number: 34442

Address: 1075 CLD HARRISBURG RD, GETTYSBURG, PA 17325

County: Adams

Adenirdstrator; Molinda Both

Reglon: CENTRAL

Lagal Entity Mame: SPIRITRUST LUTHERAN

Legal Entity Addmas: 1050 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, YORK, BA 17404

Certificate(s) of Occupancy
C-1
11/10/1087
DOH

Btaffing Houes
Rasidunt Supnert: 0 Tats! Dally Btaif: 13

Waking Stai: 10

Typo of Inspaction: Full BHA Docket Number:

Notive: Unannounced

Reason{s) for inspsction(s)
Henewal

On-Site Ingpsections Dates and Dopartinent Rapressntatives On-Site
04/05/2018: Hoover, Douglas

CiF-3Hs Inspaction Dates and Inapectors, If Appilcabla

APR 17 2018

Human Services Licensing

Giher Detalls

Partial or Full Trigpers: Random Indloators:

Resldent Demographic Date as of Inspeciion Datas

Licenged Capacity: 20
Humber of Residents Sorved: 13

Number of Rasidents who:

Recelve Supplamental Security Incomes: O

Securad Dementia Care Unit In Homa: No Are 60 Yoara of Age or Oldar: 13

Arag;
Sacured Dementla Unit Capaclty, ¥ Applicabla:

Number of Residents Sarved In Becured Dementla Cars Unit,
i appiicable:

Number of Current Hosplees Residents: 0
Number of Hoaplice Residents in past ysar: 0

Have Mental ilinasa: 0

Havs an Intelteciual Disablitty:
#ava @ Mobiiity Nead: 0

Hawve a Physical Disabiiity; O
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Pagelofs

Violation Heport: 34442 ~ §4/05/2018 - Hoover, Dolglas
POH Mame: 8PIRITRUST LUTHERAN THE VILLAGE AT GETTYSBURG

1. REGULATION 58 Pa.Cods 52630
2800.103{d) - Food shall be stored off the floar.

2a, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
A 30 [b. box of potato fry wedges, a box of 3/8" cut French fries and a bag of "Hanover French Styls Gresn Beans” were

gtored on the floor of the freezer,

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC]) (Attach pages 28 necessary, Remnember thet you must sign snd date gny attuched pages.)
inchuds sleps o correct tfre viclation dascribed abave and staps fo pravent a simifar violation from occurmlng again. if steps cannat be completad
immediately, Includa dates by which the sfeps will be completed,

?\%3& el F&“’@i’@(c}%é C%z}c:,emb’m@/
foge 24 of 5 ~B=

Repest Yicistion: No Date(s) of Pravicus Viclation{s):

Blgnaturs of Legal Enllty Repraegentati
{Requirad on EVERY Papo} ih bi_s‘::f &{; .
Printad Mame and Title of Legal Enﬂty Reprezantat

ez, Do ks
Bequirad on EVERY Pane flelinde Ioth Ponliian A ol 7
DEPARTMENT USE OGNLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction is approved as of «-—%ééﬁ%&ﬁ Plan of comrection implementation status as of %{ sﬁ&
3 EHGH

[] Fuly Implamented
g Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress

The above plan of correction was approved by m.fgé D Partially Implemsnted - Inadagquate Prograss
{Initials)
Ei Not implemented

Dats
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SpiriTrust Lutheran The Village at Gettyshurg j
April 16, 2018

License #344420 Qﬁ,@

Melinda Roth, PCHA

1. The regulation cited during our annual inspection under 103 d. This regulation Is impartant
because it ensures that food shall be stored off the floor for sanitation.

2. The violation was violated because a 30 Ib box of potato fry wedges, a box of 3/8 Inch cut
French fries and a bag of Hanover French style green beans were stored on the floor of the
freezer.

3, The cause of the error was a staff person storing the potato fry wedges, French fries and a bag
of green beans on the flpor of the freezer.

4, Plan of Correction:

1. On April 5% 2018 Assistant Dining Supervisor was notified of Violation. Bag of green
heans was disposed of. Boxes of Potato wedges and 3/8 ' fries were stored 3t 6
inches off the floor.

2. Error did not cause harm to any resident.

3. Immediate education of regulation of items being stored 6 inches off the floor was
done with Dining Services Staff,

4, Dining Director and Assistant Director will monitor freezer 5 times a week for 5
weeks to ensure that all items are at least 6 inches off the floor,

5.Prevention of Future Violation:

1. Results of audits will be reviewed at our Quality Management Review for further
recommendations and follow up

6. Melinda Roth PCHA an-Dining Manager will be responsible for preventing future
violations

Aduide JUih, ed [
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Violation Report: 34447 - 0470572018 - Hoover, Dougizs
PCH Nama: SPIRITRUST LUTHERAN THE VILLAGE AT GETTYSBURG

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2800
2600.132({f} - Alternate exit routes shall be used during fire drills.

2z, DESCRIPTION OF VIDLATION
During the fire drills conducted from July of 2017 to February of 2018, the "PC Dining Room" was the only exit used for
evacustion. No sther alfernaie exit routas were utilizad.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC} (Attach peges as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any artached pages.)

Inchrda staps fo correct the wiclation describad above and &teps to provent @ &imilar viclstion from ocowring sgaln, If steps cannol be complatad
Immadialely, includs dafes by which the staps wifl be comploted.

%\ core, et it d &@as{ﬂwﬂ%
(‘Pa‘je; ZAol S~

Repest Violstion: No Batels} of Previous Vislalionish
Slgneturs of Legsl Bnilty Bepreseniative
{Reaulrad on EVERY Pane) ﬁ@} " ﬁg} Q;ﬁgé
Erinted Mame and Title of Legal Entity Reprogantatiyve ,
e A _@% Oesif] o " Al
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THS§ LINE!
The above plan of correction is approved as of %”ﬁ Plan of correction Implementation status as of 47—/ 57 G
; %—»
\ [ ] Fully lmplemented e
E Partlally Implemanted - Adequate Progress
The above plan of comaction was approved by Jgf D Partlally Implemented - Inadequats Progress
(inftlzts) [ ] Motimplemented
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SpiriTrust Lutheran The Village at Gettysburg

April 16, 2018 %@
License # 344420 !
Melinda Roth PCHA
1. The Regulation cited during our annual inspection under 132 f, This regulation is important
because it ensures that alternate exit routes are used during fire drilis This prevents residents
getting accustomed to only one exit.
2. The violation was violated because from July of 2017 to February of 2018. The PC Dining
Room was the only exit used for evacuation. No other alternate exit routes were utilize
3.

The cause of the error was that the staff on duty used the Personal Care Dining Room as the
Only exit between July 2017 and February 2018, and did not utilize an alternative exit,

4 Plan of Correction

1.

Immediate education was given to Personal Care Staff regarding Regulation 132 £ and the
need to use alternate evacuation routes during evacuations.
Buildings and Grounds Director reviewed upcoming drills on April 6™ 2018and the regulation

132F. Meetings will follow drills monthly times 6 months to ensure alternative routes were
used during fire drill evacuations.

5. Prevention of Future Violations:

PCHA Will meet monthly with Buildings and Grounds Directo Manthly for 6
months to ensure that we are using alternative routes for fire drill evacuations.

All results will be reviewed at our Quality management Review for further follow up and
recornmendations.

6. Melinda Roth Administrator and_BuEIdEngs and Grounds Director will be

respeonsible for preventing future violations.

.ﬁlgﬁ@&ﬁ QJ&,\ Vet \iw,%:
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Vigiation Haport 344472 - 04052018 - Hoover, Douglas
PCH Name: SPIRITRUST LUTHERAN THE VILLAGE AT GETTYSBURG

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code 82500
2800, 132(h) - Resldenis shafl evacusie o 2 designaiad meeling place away from the bullding or within the fire-safe ares
during sach fire drifl.

2a. DESCRIFTION OF VIOLATION
Only 12 of 13 residenis evacuated during the 1U/BM7 fire drill at 4:15 am.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages se necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)

Inciude steps to comact the viclation dascribed wbave end steps fo prevent e similer violallon from ooouming sgein. If staps cannot be eomplefed
imnrediately, nclude dates by which the steps will be complsted.

{Q\w{@& e ;,%% cj&é (,%;%g}mmﬁfﬁ

Page G oS —~fe

Rezpeat Vislation: No Diatsis) of Previous Vislationis):

Slgnature of Legal Entlty Raprasenta! gi
{Fequirad on EVERY Paon) M i

Printad Mams and Tite of Legal Erztﬁy Rapressnia

{Raguired on EVERY Pags dﬁfzgg ?2?{» Q{L&ﬁ §i>f§{ﬂ Datﬁ"‘xi%éﬁlﬁ

8

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY M{}T WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correctiun is approved es of _i:m Plan of correction implementation siatus as of $5-/5—~€
{Cais; {Data]

D Fully Implemented
Parfially Implemented - Adequats Progress
Partlally implemanted - Inadequate Progress

The above plan of corraction was approved by éﬁ

initials
{initials) [T] Netimplementsd
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SpiriTrust Lutheran The Village at Gettyshurg

April 16, 2018 9,
License # 344420 %
Melinda Roth PCHA

1. The Regulation cited during our annual inspection under 132 h. This regulation is Important
because it ensures that all residents evacuate to a designated meeting place away from the
building or with in the fire safe area during sach fire drill.

2. The violation was violated because only 12 of 13 residents evacuated during the 11/8/17 drill
at 4:15 am

3. The cause of the error was that the resident refused to evacuate. 88 was provided
education about this. No repeat driil was held at that time, Resident has evacuated at all
subsequent drills.

4. Plan of Correction
1. Work with resident to continue participation in all fire drilis,
2. Met with Buildings and Grounds Director on April 6™ 2018 Discussed upcoming  drills and
the regulation 132h.The need for all residents to evacuate in all fire drllls. Plan to meet
during Fire Drills monthly for 6 months to ensure that all residents evacuated during the
drills.

5. Prevention of Future Violations:
1. PCHA will meet monthly with Buildings and Grounds Director-\nonthty for6
Months to ensure that all residents are evacuating during the fire drifls.
2. All results will be reviewed at our Quality Management Review for further follow up and
recommendations.

6. Melinda Roth Administrator and -BuEIdlngs and Grounds Director will be
responsible for preventing future violations.

i Dosl & Vol
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Violation Report; 34442 - 04/05/2018 - Hoover, Dougias
PCH Nams: SPIRITRUST LUTHERAN THE VILLAGE AT GETTYSBURG

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Cods §2800
2600.187(a) - A medication record shall be kept 1o include the following for each resident for whom medications are
administerad;

(1} Resident’s name.

{2} Drug allergies.

{3} Name of medication,

(4) Sirength.

{5} Dosags form.

(6} Dose,

{7} Route of administration.

(B} Frequency of edministration.

{8} Administration times.

(10} Duration of therapy, if applicabla.

{11} Speclal precautions, if applicabls,

{12} Diagnosis or purpose for the medication, Including pro re nats (PRN).

{13} Date and time of medication adminisiration.

{14} Name and initials of the staff person administering the medication.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
The March 2018 Medication Administration Record for Resident #1 did not have the diagnosis or purpose for the following

madications: Lisinoprfi, 30mg., Hydrochlorothiazide, 12.5 my., Isorbide, 60 mg., Eliguls, 2.5 my., Dittiazem ER, 120
mg. and Mirfazaplne, 7.8 m.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {(POC) {Auach pages as nessssary, Bemember that you must sign snd date any atiached pages.)
Incivde steps fo varrast the vivlstion dascribed abiove and sleps i prevent a simifar viclatien from coewrring again. H steps cennct be compfated
immedialsly, inchide datey by which the staps wiff bs complelad,

?)\\ opse  5ee /H’%’f%ﬁ\éﬁg c{ﬁm«m{*

?C?j“& 5’4 of&. <

Rapaat Violator: No Date{s) of Previous Viclatfon{s):

Slgnature of Legal Enflly Rapmsmta
{Regulrad on EVERY Paus) 4‘124.

Printed Nams and Title of Legal Entity apwsan%

& Date '
{Requirsd on EVERY Page) :
T Quq 0t ot s
DEPARTMENT USE OMLY - HOMES MAY NGT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction s approved as of ﬁ{% Pian of corrsction Implementation status as of fw/@“/ 5
! (Data;

D Fully Implemented
E Partially Implemented - Adequais Progress
i D Partiaily Implemented - Inadegquate Progress

The ghova plan of correction was approved by
{Initlals}
[T] Notimplementad
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SpiriTrust Lutheran The Village at Gettysburg

April 16, 2018 @
license #344420

Melinda Roth, PCHA

1. The regulation cited during our annual inspection under 187a This regulation is impartant
because it ensures that a proper medication record shalf be kept to include Items for each
resident whom medications are administered.

2. The violation was violated by Resident 1's March 2018 Medication Administration Record did
not have the diagnosis or purpose for the foltowing medications, Lisinopril 30mg,
Hydrochlorathiazide 12.5mg, isorbide 60mg, Eliquis 2.5, Diltiazem ER 120 mg, and Mirtazapine
7.5mg.

3. The cause of the viclation was an error transcribing the diagnosis from the physician order to
the medication administration record when admitted in March.
4. Plan of Correction:
1. On April 6" Reeducation was provided to the staff member regarding the error.
2. Error did not cause harm to the resident. There was no change in physician orders.
The diagnosis was on the chart but not on the medication record.
3. education of regulation 187a provided to all PC staff April 6th
4. 11-7 shift will monitor medication records for diagnosis and other proper
medication items as per the regulation 187a nightly on new orders, and admissions
starting April 16, 2018. Melinda Roth Administrator will do a monthly audit for 6
months to ensure process being followed.

5. Prevention of Future Viclation:

1, All results will be reviewed at our Quality Management Review for further
recommendations and follow up
6. Melinda Roth PCHA will be responsible for audits, to prevent future violations.
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